in petitum points 2 and 3 were declared rejected. Since the court rejected the Plaintiff’s 

claims in points 2 and 3, the same decision also applies to their claims in points 1, 4, 5, 6, 

and 7, just as the ruling explains. The court ordered the Plaintiff to pay court costs of IDR 

210,500 (two hundred ten thousand five hundred rupiah). The Panel of Judges at the 

Religious Court of Trenggalek made this decision during their deliberation on Thursday, 

December 19, 2024, which was also 17 Jumadil Akhir 1446 Hijri. The judges were 

Fahruddin, S.Ag., M.H., as Presiding Judge, along with Dra.